DocuSign Envelope ID: 7D10C658-ED1F-400C-8706-7F6FASEBSEAA

FULTON
COUNTY

CHANGE ORDER #3
FORM TO CONTRACT

#17RFP031617K-DJ

Progressive Design/Build Services
for Big Creek Water
Reclamation Facility (WRF)
Expansion Project Phase 2B

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS




DocuSign Envelope ID: 7D10C658-ED1F-400C-8706-7F6FASEBSEAA
DocuSign Envelope ID: D61D1483-C891-4602-8E1F-6C56DD376B8C

CHANGE ORDER NO. 3 TO FORM OF CONTRACT

Contractor: Archer Western-Brown and Caldwell Joint Venture

Contract No. 17RFP031617K-DJ Progressive Design/Build Services for Big Creek
Water Reclamation Facility (WRF) Expansion Project Phase 2B

Address: 990 Hammond Drive, Suite 400
City, State Atlanta, Georgia 30238

Telephone:  404-926-0771

E-mail address: dpetersen@walsharoup.com

Contact: Duane Petersen,
Chief Operating Office

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, Fulton County (“County”) entered into a Contract with Archer
Western-Brown and Caldwell Joint Venture to perform progressive design/build services
for Big Creek Water Reclamation Facility (WRF) Expansion Project Phase 2B, dated
August 21, 2020, on behalf of the Public Works Department.; and

WHEREAS, the Contractor has performed satisfactorily over the period of the
contract; and

WHEREAS, this Change Order 3 was approved by the Fulton County Board of
Commissioners on Wednesday, February 7, 2024 under BOC #24-0078.

NOW, THEREFORE, the County and the Contractor agree as follows:

This Change Order No. 3 to Form of Contract is effective as of the 7™, day of February
2024, between the County and Archer Western-Brown and Caldwell Joint Venture, who
agree that all Services specified will be performed by in accordance with this Change
Order No. 3 to Form of Contract and the Contract Documents.

1. SCOPE OF WORK TO BE PERFORMED: The Public Works Department is
seeking authority to utilize the Owners Contingency within the contract for the
following five (5) items:

(1) JV required compliance with Georgia Power Bulletin 18-23 in the amount of
$77,402.73,

(2) costs associated with Public Works’ request to add cameras/monitoring
equipment to the Headworks Building’s dumpster area in the amount of
$55,793.23,



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7D10C658-ED1F-400C-8706-7F6FASEBSEAA
DocuSign Envelope ID: D61D1483-C891-4602-8E1F-6C56DD376B8C

(3) SCADA upgrades in the amount of $20,494.52,

(4) compensation to the JV for the 11 approved weather days during the 2021
project year in the amount of $210,239.86. and

(5) compensation to the JV for the 14 approved weather days for project year
2023(January 1st-November 30th) in the amount of $282,845.52.

(6) relocation of redundant secondary servers to a more appropriate location
away from primary systems. The redundant secondary server location has been
identified as the Main Electrical Building. The cost associated with his work is
$112,644,02.

The Public Works Department is seeking approval to utilize a total of
$759,719.88 from the Owner's Contingency. The Public Works Department is
also seeking to move the substantial completion date to 8/7/2024.

2. COMPENSATION: The services described under Scope of Work herein shall be
performed by Contractor for a total amount not to exceed $759,719.88.

3. LIABILITY OF COUNTY: This Change Order No. 3 to Form of Contract shall not
become binding on the County and the County shall incur no liability upon same
until such agreement has been executed by the County Manager, attested to by
the Clerk to the Commission and delivered to Contractor.

4, EFFECT OF CHANGE ORDER NO. 3 TO FORM OF CONTRACT: Except as
modified by this Change Order No. 3 to Form of Contract, the Contract, and all
Contract Documents, remain in full force and effect.

[INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7D10C658-ED1F-400C-8706-7F6FASEBSEAA

DocuSign Envelope ID: D61D1463-C891-4602-8E 1F-6C56DD376B8C

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Contract to be executed
by their duly authorized representatives as attested and witnessed and their corporate
seals to be hereunto affixed as of the day and year date first above written.

OWNER: CONTRACTOR;:

FULTON COUNTY, GEORGIA

ARCHER WESTERN/BROWN &
Do CALDWELL, (a joint venture)

Kobourt (. Pits asinedr:

Duanse PAersen
Robertdeaditts, Chairman wBwanedfetersen,
Fulton County Board of Commissioners Chief Operating Officer
ATTEST: ATTEST:
DocuSigned by: J “.H'""“’l,'
S e L
Matthew M. Walsh, IV & é/ § “UnG:
Secreta Er 31AS
Y :5iSEALjg:
2 - % et ;=3
(Affix C ura%% ’ (Affix Corporate Seal) % -,Od’l;"/'(- ':L':JS?E?-";D’QS‘
APPROVED AS TO FORM: ATTEST: ""m....m"““
DocuSigned by:
sddlicaarthe County Attorney Rod Pope, /
Vice President
APPROVED AS TO CONTENT:
ATTEST:
M#‘ Z:j.'//i"/:’\l\ V8803009,
) Secretary/ Robert D. Goodson .:‘; "00";'2;'._:
B pechy: Assistant Secretary i wov.7, ®:F i
David Clark ENCREY T R
escRha@Misb&sekrlark, Director T
Public Works (Affix Corporate Seal) AL FoRN
e e A2 A DS i A R ey
ITEM#: RCS: ITEM#: RM:
RECESS MEETING | REGULAR MEETING




DocuSign Envelope ID: 7D10C658-ED1F-400C-8706-7F6FASEBSEAA
DocuSign Envelope ID: D61D1483-C891-4602-8E1F-6C56DD376B8C

AC O‘ "> D’n DATE(MM/DD/YYYY)
— CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 05/19/2023
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 2
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. a
- IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If -
SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this _:g
certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). €
PRODUCER gﬁm{\ﬂ §
Aon Risk Services Central, Inc. “PHONE FAK -
chicago IL Office (A'G. No, Ext); (866) 283-7122 l {AG. No,y: 800-363-0105 3
200 east Randolph E-MAIL °
Chicago IL 60601 usA ADDRESS: T
INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
INSURED INSURER A: Arch Insurance Company 11150
Archer western - Brown and Caldwell, INSURER B: Arch Indemnity Insurance Company 30830
Joint venture - - —
929 west Adams INSURER C: North American Capacity Ins Co 25038
Chicago IL 60607 USA INSURERD:  National Fire & Marine Ins Co 20079
INSURER E: B
INSURER F:
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 570099464631 REVISION NUMBER:
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TQ WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. Limits shown are as requested
[TRSH] TYPE OF INSURANCE Tﬂa‘h POLICY EFF_| POLIGY EXP
LTR INSD] WvD POLICY NUMBER MMDDIYYYY) | (MMADDIYYYY) LIMITS
A" 1X | cCOMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 41PKGEI019L7 ] 8570'[72?72{!' 6_57 0172024 £ACH OCCURRENCE $2,000,000
| CUAWIS:MADE occun SIR applies per policy terfis & conditions WPRE?\M%ES[?E:T\;;ZME) $1,000,000
MED EXP (Any one persan) $25,000
j PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $2,000,000] &
©
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $4,000,000 g
POLICY S"Egr' LOC PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG $4,000,000 §
OTHER: §
A | AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY Y 41PKG8901917 06/01/2023|06/01/2024| COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT $5.000, 000 o
AOS | (Ea accidenl) ‘ s .
A [x | anyauto Y 41CAB8902017 06/01/2023|06/01/2024| BODILY INJURY ( Per person) 2
— SCHEDULED MA ONLY BODILY INJURY (Per accident) [
_— gl\.ll‘{l"\é)ESDONLY 10 @
HIRED AUTOS NON-OWNED Ppnopemy DAMAGE 38
| oLy AUTOS ONLY {Per accident) g
O
A UMBRELLA LIAB X | occur Y 41UFP1992100 06/01/2023|06/01/2024| EACH OCCURRENCE $5,000,000 (8]
| X | ExcEss LiAB ™| cLams-maDE AGGREGATE $5,000,000
peo|  [reTEnTioN
B | WORKERS COMPENSATION AND 44wWCI8937510 06/01/2023]06/01/2024 ﬁpsa STATUTE | loTHA
EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YIN ER
ANY PROPRIETOR / PARTNER / EXECUTIVE E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $1,000,000
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? N/A
(Mandatory In NH) E.L. DISEASE-EA EMPLOYEE $1,000,000
}5 gsdglegﬂgﬁ Bng gPEHATIONS below E.L. DISEASE-POLICY LIMIT $1,000,000
D | Contractors Pollution 42CPL30532206 06/01/2023|06/01/2024[Per Claim/Agg $2,000,000
Liability SIR applies per policy terfis & conditions
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)
Progressive Design/Build Services for Big Creek water Reclamation Facility (WRF) Expansion Project, Phase 28 - Project No.:

17RFP031617K DJ.

Aw/Brown and Caldwell Job No.:

220098. see attached.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

Fulton County

130 Peachtree Street
Atlanta Ga 30303 usA

SwW

Department of Public works

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE
EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

A Dt St irws Comtrad’ Foue

AR EERLHAT k] ]

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

©1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7D10C658-ED1F-400C-8706-7F6FASEBSEAA
DocuSign Envelope ID: D61D1483-C891-4602-8E 1F-6C56DD376B8C
AGENCY CUSTOMER ID: 10774508

e~ LOC #:

ACORID

— ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE page _ of _
AGENCY NAMED INSURED
Aon Risk Services Central, Inc. Archer western - Brown and Caldwell,
POLICY NUMBER -

See Certificate Number: 570099464631
CARRIER NAIC CODE
See Certificate Number: 570099464631 EFFECTIVE DATE:

ADDITIONAL REMARKS
THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACORD FORM,
FORM NUMBER: ACORD 25 FORM TITLE: Certificate of Liability Insurance

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
INSURER
INSURER
INSURER T
INSURER
ADDITIONAL POLICIES Ifa .pohcy below does pot l'nc.lude limit information, refer to the corresponding policy on the ACORD
certificate form for policy limits.
INSR ADDL [SUBR POLICY NUMBER i i LIMITS
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE wso Fwvo | EXTIRATION
(MM/DD/YYYY) | (MM/DD/YYYY)
OTHER
C |Environmental Contractors CNP100002805 06/01/2023| 06/01/2024 |per $5,000,000
and prof Claims Made Coverage claim/Agg
SIR applies per policy tefms & condit{ons
ACORD 101 (2008/01) © 2008 ACORD CORPORATION. Al rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7D10C658-ED1F-400C-8706-7F6FASEBSEAA

DocuSign Envelope ID: D61D1483-C891-4602-8E1F-6C56DD376B8C
AGENCY CUSTOMER ID: 10774508

= ) LOC #:

ACORD

— ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE Page _ of _
AGENCY NAMED INSURED
Aon Risk Services Central, Inc. Archer western - Brown and Caldwell,
POLICY NUMBER
See Certificate Number: 570099464631
CARRIER NAIC CODE
See Certificate Number: 570099464631 EFFECTIVE DATE

ADDITIONAL REMARKS

THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACORD FORM,
FORM NUMBER: ACORD 25 FORM TITLE: Cerlificate of Liability Insurance

Continuation

Fulton County Government, its appointed and elected officials, departments, agencies, boards, commissions,
its officers, employees and voluteers are Additional Insureds pertaining to General Liability, Automobile
Liability and Excess Liability with_ respects to liability arising out of the Named Insured's operations on
the referenced project. Professional services for Architects, Engineers, Consultants, etc. are excluded.

A Waiver of Subrogation in favor of Fulton County Government, its appointed and elected officials,
departments, agencies, boards, committees, its officers, agents, employees and voluteers is included on
the workers Compensation policy.

This insurance will_be Primary and Non-Contributory to the General Liability, Automobile Liability and
Excess Liability policies with respect to any other available insurance to the Additional Insureds for the
negligence of the insured on the referenced project.

The General Liability policy includes the perils of (XcU) Explosion, Collapse and Underground.

The General Liability does not have an exclusion for demolition work.

Excess Liability follows form to the underlying General Liability, Automobile Liability and Employers
Liability policies.

ACORD 101 (2008/01) © 2008 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7D10C658-ED1F-400C-8706-7F6FASEBSEAA
DocuSign Envelope ID: D61D1483-C891-4602-8E 1F-6C56DD376B8C

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CG 20 10 07 04

POLICY NUMBER: 41PKG8901917

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED - OWNERS, LESSEES OR
CONTRACTORS - SCHEDULED PERSON OR
ORGANIZATION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s)
Or Organization(s):
Any person or organization, you have agreed by means of a
written contract or agreement, to add as an additional in-
sured; such person or organization is an additional insured
on this policy.

Location(s) Of Covered Operations

When required by a written contract or agreement, cover-
age afforded to these additional insured parties will be
primary to and non-contributory with any other insurance
available to that person or organization.

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

A. Section Il — Who Is An Insured is amended to B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these

CG 20100704

include as an additional insured the person(s) or
organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only
with respect to liability for "bodily injury", “property
damage" or "personal and advertising injury"
caused, in whole or in part, by:

1. Your acts or omissions; or

2. The acts or omissions of those acting on your
behalf;

in the performance of your ongoing operations for
the additional insured(s) at the location(s) desig-
nated above.

© ISO Properties, Inc., 2004

additional insureds, the following additional exclu-
sions apply:

This insurance does not apply to "bodily injury” or
"property damage" occurring after:

1. All work, including materials, parts or equip-
ment furnished in connection with such work,
on the project (other than service, maintenance
or repairs) to be performed by or on behalf of
the additional insured(s) at the location of the
covered operations has been completed; or

2. That portion of "your work" out of which the
injury or damage arises has been put to its in-
tended use by any person or organization other
than another contractor or subcontractor en-
gaged in performing operations for a principal
as a part of the same project.

Page 1 of 1

O



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7D10C658-ED1F-400C-8706-7F6FASEBSEAA
DocuSign Envelope ID: D61D1483-C891-4602-8E1F-6C56DD376B8C

POLICY NUMBER: 41PKG8901917 COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CG 20370704

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED — OWNERS, LESSEES OR
CONTRACTORS - COMPLETED OPERATIONS

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional insured Person(s)
Or Organization(s): Location And Description Of Completed Operations

Any person or organization, you have agreed by means
of a written contract or agreement, to add as an addi-
tional insured; such person or organization is an addi-
tional insured on this policy.

When required by a written contract or agreement,
coverage afforded to these additional insured parties
will be primary to and non-contributory with any other
insurance available to that person or organization.

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

Section Il — Who Is An Insured is amended to
include as an additional insured the person(s) or
organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only with
respect to liability for "bodily injury" or "property dam-
age" caused, in whole or in part, by "your work" at
the location designated and described in the sched-
ule of this endorsement performed for that additional
insured and included in the “"products-completed
operations hazard".

CG 20370704 © ISO Properties, Inc., 2004 Page 1 of 1 a



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7D10C658-ED1F-400C-8706-7F6FASEBSEAA
DocuSign Envelope ID: D61D1483-C891-4602-8E1F-6C56DD376B8C

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

NOTICE OF CANCELLATION - CERTIFIC ATE HOLDERS
(SPECIFIED DAYS)

The person(s) or organization(s) listed or described in the Schedule below have requested that they
receive written notice of cancellation when this policy is cancelled by us. We will mail or deliver to the
Person(s) or Organization(s) listed or described in the Schedule a copy of the written notice of

cancellation that we sent to you. If possible, such copies of the notice will be mailed at least 60  days,
except for cancellation for non-payment of premium which wiil be mailed 10 days, prior to the effective

date of the cancellation, to the address or addresses of certificate holders as provided by your broker or
agent.
Schedule

Person(s) or Organization(s) including mailing address:

All certificate holders where written notice of the cancellation of this policy is required by written
contract, permit or agreement with the Named Insured and whose names and addresses will be
provided by the broker or agent listed in the Declarations Page of this policy for the purposes
of complying with such request.

This notification of cancellation of the policy is intended as a courtesy only. Our failure to provide such
notification to the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule will not extend any policy
cancellation date nor impact or negate any cancellation of the policy. This endorsement does not entitle
the person(s) or organization(s) listed or described in the Schedule above to any benefit, rights or
protection under this policy.

Any provision of this endorsement that is in conflict with a statute or rule is hereby amended to conform
to that statute or rule.

All other terms and conditions of this policy remain unchanged.
Endorsement Number;

Policy Number: 41 PKG8901917
Named Insured: THE WALSH GROUP, LTD

This endorsement is effective on the inception date of this Policy unless otherwise stated herein:

Endorsement Effective Date: 06-01-23

00 ML0087 00 11 10 Page 1 of 1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7D10C658-ED1F-400C-8706-7F6FASEBSEAA
DocuSign Envelope |ID: D61D1483-C891-4602-8E1F-6C56DD376B8C

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

NOTICE OF CANCELLATION - CERTIFIC ATE HOLDERS
(SPECIFIED DAYS)

The person(s) or organization(s) listed or described in the Schedule below have requested that they
receive written notice of cancellation when this policy is cancelled by us. We will mail or deliver to the
Person(s) or Organization(s) listed or described in the Schedule a copy of the written notice of

cancellation that we sent to you. If possible, such copies of the notice will be mailed at least 60  days,

except for cancellation for non-payment of premium which will be mailed 10 days, prior to the effective
date of the cancellation, to the address or addresses of certificate holders as provided by your broker or

agent.
Schedule

Person(s) or Organization(s) including mailing address:

All certificate holders where written notice of the cancellation of this policy is required by written
contract, permit or agreement with the Named Insured and whose names and addresses will be
provided by the broker or agent listed in the Declarations Page of this policy for the purposes of
complying with such request.

This notification of cancellation of the policy is intended as a courtesy only. Our failure to provide such
notification to the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule will not extend any policy
cancellation date nor impact or negate any cancellation of the policy. This endorsement does not entitle
the person(s) or organization(s) listed or described in the Schedule above to any benefit, rights or
protection under this policy.

Any provision of this endorsement that is in conflict with a statute or rule is hereby amended to conform to
that statute or rule.

All other terms and conditions of this policy remain unchanged.

Endorsement Number:
Policy Number: 44WCI8937510

Named Insured: WALSH CONSTRUCTION GROUP, LLC

This endorsement is effective on the inception date of this Policy unless otherwise stated herein:
Endorsement Effective Date: 06-01-23

00 ML0087 00 11 10 Page 1 of 1



		2024-02-15T06:39:38-0800
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




