
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

EXTENSION #5 
FORM TO CONTRACT 

 
 #17RFP031617K-DJ  

 
 

Progressive Design/Build Services 
for Big Creek Water 

 Reclamation Facility (WRF) 
Expansion Project Phase 2B 

 
  

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 



 1 

           CHANGE ORDER NO. 5 TO FORM OF CONTRACT 
 
Contractor:  Archer Western-Brown and Caldwell Joint Venture 
 
Contract No.: 17RFP031617K-DJ, Progressive Design/Build Services for Big Creek 

Water Reclamation Facility (WRF) Expansion Project Phase 2B 
 
Address: 990 Hammond Drive, Suite 400 
City, State Atlanta, GA 30238 

Telephone: 404-926-0771 
 
Email: dpetersen@walshgroup.com  
 
Contact: Duane Petersen, 
                 Chief Operating Officer 
 

W I T N E S S E T H 
 

WHEREAS, Fulton County (“County”) entered into a Contract with Archer Western-
Brown and Caldwell Joint Venture to provide Progressive Design/Build Services for the 
expansion and upgrade of the Big Creek Water Reclamation Facility, dated 21st of August 
2020, on behalf of the Public Works; and 

 
 WHEREAS, it is necessary to expand the scope of work to be provided by the 
Contractor to address additional work required detailed in Exhibit A, Scope of Work & 
Compensation attached herein; and 
 

WHEREAS, the County wishes to extend the subject contract, through the March 
31, 2025 to complete the work that is outlined in Exhibit A, Scope of Work & 
Compensation; and  

 
WHEREAS, the Contractor has performed satisfactorily over the period of the 

contract; and 
 
WHEREAS, this Change Order was approved by the Fulton County Board of 

Commissioners on the 20th day of November 2024 Item #24-0802. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, the County and the Contractor agree as follows: 
 
This Change Order No. 5 to Form of Contract is effective as of the 20th day of November 
2024, between the County and Archer Western-Brown and Caldwell, a Joint Venture, who 
agree that all Services specified will be performed by in accordance with this Change 
Order No. 5 to Form of Contract and the Contract Documents. 
 
 



2 

SCOPE OF WORK TO BE PERFORMED: To complete additional work
required detailed in Exhibit A, Scope of Work & Compensation attached herein.

COMPENSATION: The services described under Scope of Work herein shall
be performed by Contractor for a total amount not to exceed $279,436.22 (Two
Hundred Seventy-Nine Thousand Four Hundred Thirty-Six Dollars and Twenty-
Two Cents).

LIABILITY OF COUNTY: This Change Order No. 5 to Form of Contract shall
not become binding on the County and the County shall incur no liability upon
same until such agreement has been executed by the County Manager,
attested to by the Clerk to the Commission and delivered to Contractor.

EFFECT OF CHANGE ORDER NO. 5 TO FORM OF CONTRACT: Except as
modified by this Change Order No. 5 to Form of Contract, the Contract, and all
Contract Documents, remain in full force and effect.





 4 

 
 

EXHIBIT A  
 

SCOPE OF WORK & COMPENSATION 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 5 

Item         Scope of Work Description   Time Impact           Cost  
1 Installation of signage and building names 

throughout the facility. This item is a life safety 
requirement.  

      $115,126.60 

2 SCADA upgrades for improved graphic and 
background displays on HMI’s for the primary 
clarifiers, grit classifiers, wash compactors, 
BNR anaerobic tanks, fine screens.  This item 
includes upgraded alarming setups, additional 
symbol creation.  

      6 Weeks        $33,167.09 

3 Additional monitors and associated equipment 
to provide plant operators with additional 
information within the control room and 
redundant server location.  

     8 weeks      $62,026.99 

4 Upgrade and redundancy of CCTV system 
within the Maintenance Building. This will allow 
operators to monitor the CCTV feed from the 
Maintenance Building  

     6 weeks     $27,515.96 

5 Electrical system upgrades. This item includes 
the replacement of circuit breakers, covers the 
costs for an electrical coordination study, and 
MCC testing during planned outages.  

    6 weeks      $41,599.58 

                                                                                          TOTAL     $279,436.22 

 



A
B

N
O

H
o

ld
e
r 

Id
e
n

ti
fi

e
r 

: 
C

e
rt

if
ic

a
te

 N
o

 :
5
7
0
1
0
5
8
0
5
7
1
0

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
 DATE(MM/DD/YYYY)      

 05/22/2024

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If 
SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to   the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this 
certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

PRODUCER

PHONE
(A/C. No. Ext):

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #

INSURED INSURER A:

INSURER B:

INSURER C:

INSURER D:

INSURER E:

INSURER F:

FAX
(A/C. No.):

CONTACT
NAME:

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 570105805710 REVISION NUMBER:
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. Limits shown are as requested

POLICY EXP 
(MM/DD/YYYY)

POLICY EFF 
(MM/DD/YYYY)

SUBR
WVD

INSR 
LTR

ADDL 
INSD POLICY NUMBER  TYPE OF INSURANCE LIMITS

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR

POLICY LOC

EACH OCCURRENCE

DAMAGE TO RENTED 
PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

MED EXP (Any one person)

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY

GENERAL AGGREGATE

PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG

X

X

X X

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: 

A Y

PRO-
JECT

OTHER:

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

ANY AUTO

OWNED 
AUTOS ONLY

SCHEDULED
 AUTOS

HIRED AUTOS 
ONLY

NON-OWNED 
AUTOS ONLY

BODILY INJURY ( Per person)

PROPERTY DAMAGE
(Per accident)

X

BODILY INJURY (Per accident)

A

A

Y

Y

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
(Ea accident)

EXCESS LIAB

X OCCUR 

CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE

EACH OCCURRENCE

DED 

UMBRELLA LIABA Y

RETENTION

X

E.L. DISEASE-EA EMPLOYEE

E.L. DISEASE-POLICY LIMIT

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

X OTH-
ER

PER STATUTEB

A

Y / N

(Mandatory in NH)

ANY PROPRIETOR / PARTNER / EXECUTIVE 
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? N / AN

WORKERS COMPENSATION AND 
EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

If yes, describe under 
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

C

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

CANCELLATIONCERTIFICATE HOLDER

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

©1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE

EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 

POLICY PROVISIONS.



AGENCY CUSTOMER ID:

ADDITIONAL  REMARKS SCHEDULE

LOC #:

 ADDITIONAL REMARKS

THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACORD FORM,

FORM NUMBER: ACORD 25 FORM TITLE: Certificate of Liability Insurance

EFFECTIVE DATE:

CARRIER NAIC CODE

POLICY NUMBER

NAMED INSUREDAGENCY

ADDITIONAL  POLICIES
If a policy below does not include limit information, refer to the corresponding policy on the ACORD 

certificate form for policy limits.

INSURER

INSURER

INSURER

INSURER

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #

 TYPE OF INSURANCE
POLICY NUMBER LIMITSADDL 

INSD

INSR 

LTR
SUBR 

WVD

POLICY 

EFFECTIVE 

DATE 

(MM/DD/YYYY)

POLICY 

EXPIRATION 

DATE 

(MM/DD/YYYY)

ACORD 101 (2008/01) © 2008 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



AGENCY CUSTOMER ID:

ADDITIONAL  REMARKS SCHEDULE

LOC #:

 ADDITIONAL REMARKS

THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACORD FORM,

FORM NUMBER: ACORD 25 FORM TITLE: Certificate of Liability Insurance

EFFECTIVE DATE:

CARRIER NAIC CODE

POLICY NUMBER

NAMED INSUREDAGENCY

ACORD 101 (2008/01) © 2008 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



AGENCY CUSTOMER ID:

ADDITIONAL  REMARKS SCHEDULE

LOC #:

 ADDITIONAL REMARKS

THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACORD FORM,

FORM NUMBER: ACORD 25 FORM TITLE: Certificate of Liability Insurance

EFFECTIVE DATE:

CARRIER NAIC CODE

POLICY NUMBER

NAMED INSUREDAGENCY

ACORD 101 (2008/01) © 2008 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD










